## RESOLUTION NO. 97-69

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FORT MYERS, FLORIDA, AMENDING THE CENTRAL FORT MYERS AREA STUDY ADOPTED SEPTEMBER 4, 1990, AS PREVIOUSLY AMENDED, TO INCLUDE AN ATHLETIC COMPLEX AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS: Amendments have been prepared to the Central Fort Myers Study to further capitalize on the existing assets of the area to foster additional redevelopment and growth, and

WHEREAS: The amendments have been found consistent with the Comprehensive Plan by the Planning Board, and recommended for approval by the Community Redevelopment Agency; and

WHEREAS: The Central Fort Myers Area Study exists as the Community Redevelopment Plan for the Central Fort Myers Area.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FORT MYERS, FLORIDA, that:

- 1. The Central Fort Myers Study, as amended, dated October, 1997, is hereby adopted.
- 2. The amendments include the addition of an athletic complex site.
- 3. This resolution shall become effective immediately upon adoption.

## **RESOLUTION NO.** 97-69

<u>7:30</u>

PASSED IN PUBLIC SESSION of the City Council of the City of Fort Myers, Florida, this 17th day of November, A.D., 1997.

AYE	Dr. W. Robert Anderson
AYE	Jeronica S. Shoemaker
AYE	Ann M. Knight
AYE	Richard G. Bashaw
AYE	Brenda S. Brewer Council Members
APPROVED this	17th day of November, A.D., 1997, at

FILED in the Office of the City Clerk this 17th day of November, 1997.

Marie Adams City Clark

Dr. W. Robert Anderson, Mayor Pro Tem